
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 24 November 2022 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Elizabeth Rigby (Chair), James Thandi (Vice-Chair), Gary Collins, 
Steve Liddiard, Kairen Raper and Allen Mayes 
 
Charles Clarke 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Adam Carter, Shane Ralph, Sue Sammons, Lee Watson and 
Lynn Worrall 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standards and 
Audit Committee meeting held on 20 October 2022. 
  
 

 

 
3   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
4   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
5   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Activity Report 11 - 14 



 
 

2022/23 (April - September)  
  

6   Internal Audit Charter 2022  
 

15 - 26 
 
7   Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Update (Q2)  

 
27 - 34 

 
8   Complaints received under the Members' Code of Conduct  

 
35 - 40 

 
9   Internal Audit Progress Report 2022 / 23  

 
41 - 48 

 
10   Work Programme  

 
49 - 52 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending 
an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 16 November 2022 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be
[...]
of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 20 
October 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors James Thandi (Vice-Chair), Steve Liddiard and 
Kairen Raper 
 

 Charles Clarke (Co-optee Member) 
 

Apologies: Lisa Laybourn (Co-optee Member) 
 

In attendance:   
Rachel Brittain, Binder Dijke Otte (BDO) 
Paul Greenway, Field Intelligence Officer 
Lee Henley, Strategic Lead, Information Management 
Andy Owen, Corporate Risk and Insurance Manager 
Jonathan Wilson, Interim Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
12. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Standard and Audit Committee meeting held on the 7 July 
2022 were approved as a true and correct record. 
 

13. Items of Urgent Business  
 
The Chair agreed to a verbal update being provided from Rachel Brittain from 
BDO (Binder Dijker Otte) on the progress of the external audit.  
  
Rachel confirmed that the audit had progressed well since she last spoke to 
the Committee and they have completed procedures in the lower risk areas. 
Rachel confirmed that they are not able to conclude the audit as a result of 
the Government intervention and Best Value Inspection. It will be necessary 
to consider the outcomes and the Council’s response and action plans and 
the impact of these on the financial statements and on the value for money 
arrangement. The external audit is therefore unlikely to be concluded before 
March 2023. 
  
Councillor Raper sought to clarify when the Audit should have originally been 
completed. 
  
Rachel Brittain confirmed that originally it was expected to be completed by 
Christmas time 2022. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Rachel Brittain and Jonathan Wilson left the meeting. 
  
 

14. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

15. Annual Complaints & Enquiries Report -  2021/2022  
 
The Strategic Lead for Information Management presented the Annual report 
on Complaints and Enquiries.  
  
The Strategic Lead for Information Management confirmed that there had 
been an increase in complaint volumes compared to the previous year and 
the main reason for this was due to an increase in complaints about waste 
and this was likely due to the industrial action last year. There has also been 
an increase in Housing Repair complaints, the reasons for this increase was
[...]
sed to inform plans to further embed the ROM 
arrangements across the Council and updates on the position will be reported 
in subsequent papers to Standards & Audit Committee.       
  
Councillor Raper queried on the bottom of page 113 where it is stated that an 
organisation that was successful in the tender process has failed to deliver the 
capacity contracted for, she requested an update on this.  
  
The Corporate Risk and Insurance Manager confirmed he was not the risk 
owner and therefore was not in a position to answer the question tonight 
however he will obtain a response from the correct person and provide an 
update at a later date. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.1     That Standards and Audit Committee note the items and details 

contained in the Dashboard (Appendix 1). 
  
1.2     That Standards and Audit Committee note the ‘In Focus’ report 

(Appendix 2), which highlights the higher priority items identified 
by the         review. 

  
1.3      That Standards and Audit Committee note the Best Value 

Inspection of the governance arrangements (including risk 
management) outlined in sections 2.7 and 2.8 of the report. 

  
  
 

18. Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Update  
 
The Field intelligence Officer presented the report to the Committee. He 
explained that the Counter Fraud department supports Thurrock Council and 
wider partners to protect the public purse where necessary. This includes 
proactive work to enhance the council’s controls as well as responding to 
intelligence from that proactive work and information from other sources.  
  
The Field Intelligence Officer highlighted the performance of the CFI team 
over the last quarter (Q1) ; 
  
     12 reports of suspected fraud have been received 
     6 Investigations have been closed as ‘no fraud’ 
     1 sanction has been delivered in cases of proven fraud 
     1 Social housing property has been recovered due to being abuse by a 

tenant 
  

Councillor Liddiard queried if the workload had gone up or down. 
  
The Field Intelligence Officer confirmed that they are proactive and reactive 
but the workload has stayed roughly the same, currently they have got around 
100 open cases.  

Page 8



  
Councillor Liddiard asked if the team rely on people contacting them or do 
they look out for specific activities. 
  
The Field Intelligence Officer confirmed that they work closely with other 
departments in the Council as they are their eyes and ears on the ground and 
they also have the relationship with residents. The Field Intelligence Officer 
confirmed that they also take direct referrals or referrals from law enforcement 
agencies. These partnerships are essential for the team to operate. 
  
Councillor Liddiard queried that sometimes they get reports where on the face 
of it there is a woman and child living together but there is a man in the 
background.  
  
The Field Intelligence Officer responded to confirm that is the kind of 
information the Counter Fraud team would welcome. 
  
Charles Clarke queried how a member of the public would make a report. 
  
The Field Intelligence Officer confirmed there is a report portal on the 
Thurrock Council website and there is also an email address 
reportfraud@thurrock.gov.uk  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.1          The Standards & Audit Committee comments on the performance 

of the Counter Fraud & Investigation Department. 
  
  
 

19. Work Programme  
 
The Committee discussed the work programme. Councillor Liddiard raised 
that the Standards and Audit Committee should be best informed following the 
Best Value Inspection and he would therefore expect an update on this at the 
first Committee meeting after the 3rd January 2023 which will be on the 2nd 
March 2023.  
  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.24 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 

Page 9

mailto:reportfraud@thurrock.gov.uk


 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


 

24 November 2022 ITEM: 5 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) - Activity 
Report 2022/23 (April to September) 

Wards and communities affected:  
N/A 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Lee Henley – Strategic Lead – Information Management  

Accountable Assistant Director:   Lee Henley – Strategic Lead – Information 
Management 

Accountable Director: Jonathan Wilson – Interim Director Finance & Section 151 
Officer 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests during the 
period April 2022 to September 2022. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To note the statistical information relating to the use of RIPA for the    

period April 2022 to September 2022 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), and the Protection 

of Freedoms Act 2012, legislates for the use of local authorities of covert 
methods of surveillance and information gathering to assist in the detection 
and prevention of crime in relation to an authority’s core functions. 

 
2.2    The Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office (IPCO) is responsible for the 

judicial oversight of the use of covert surveillance by public authorities 
throughout the United Kingdom. 

 
2.3 The RIPA Single Point of Contact (SPOC) maintains a RIPA register of all 

directed surveillance RIPA requests and approvals across the council. 
 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 RIPA Activity: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 
3.1.1   There was 1 RIPA surveillance authorisation processed during April 2022 to 

September 2022. The table below summarises 2022/23 RIPA volumes along 
with the full year figures for 2021/22: 

 
 2021/22 2022/23 
Trading Standards  0 1 
Fraud 0 0 
Covert Human Intelligence 
Source (CHIS) authorisations 

0 0 

Total  0 1 
 
           Not
[...]
mance and community 

impact 
 
6.1 Monitoring compliance with RIPA supports the council’s approach to 

corporate governance and will ensure the proper balance of maintaining order 
against protecting the rights of constituents within Thurrock. 

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by: Dammy Adewole 

 Senior Management Accountant 
 
The reported RIPA Activity is funded from within agreed budget envelopes. 

 
7.2 Legal 

 
Implications verified by: Mark Bowen 

 Interim Head of Legal Services 
 

There are no specific legal implications from this update report. Whilst the 
Council is empowered to use covert surveillance in investigations this should 
only be undertaken where they are necessary and proportionate and the 
evidence cannot be obtained in another more proportionate way.   

 
7.3 Diversity and Equality 

 
Implications verified by: Natalie Smith 

 Community Development and Equalities 
Manager 

 
There are no such implications directly related to this report.  
 
 

Page 13



 

7.4      Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder or Impact on Looked After Children 

 
           None. 
 
8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 
          None.  
 
9. Appendices to the report 

 
None 

 
Report Author: 
 
Lee Henley 
Strategic Lead - Information Management 

Page 14



 

 24 November 2022  ITEM: 6 

Standards & Audit Committee 

Internal Audit Charter 2022 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Gary Clifford – Chief Internal Auditor 

Accountable Director: Jonathan Wilson – Interim Director Finance & Section 151 
Officer 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Internal Audit Charter is a formal document that defines the Internal Audit 
Services’ purpose, authority and responsibility. The Internal Audit Charter 
establishes the internal audit's position within the Council, including the nature of the 
Head of Internal Audit's functional reporting relationship with the Standards & Audit 
Committee; authorises access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant 
to the performance of engagements; and defines the scope of internal audit 
activities. Final approval of the Internal Audit Charter lays with the Standards & Audit 
Committee. 
 
Whilst the Charter is normally presented and signed off on a bi-annual basis, there 
are changes to the reporting arrangements which require the Charter to be updated. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee approve the internal Audit 

Charter 2022 and the Chair of the Standards & Audit Committee signs 
the Charter on behalf of the Committee. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The foundation of an effective internal audit service is compliance with 

standards and proper practices. 
2.2  A professional, independent and objective internal audit service is one of the 

key elements of good governance, as recognised throughout the UK public 
sector. 

2.3 An effective internal audit service should: 

• Understand the whole organisation, its needs and objectives; 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

• Understand its position with respect to the organisation’s other sources of 
assurance and plan its work accordingly; 

• Be seen as a catalyst for improvement at the heart of the organisation; 

• Add value and assist the organisation in achieving its objectives; and 

• Be forward looking – knowing where the organisation wishes to be and aware 
of the national agenda and its impact. 

2.4 This Charter establishes the purpose, authority and responsibilities for the 
internal audit service for Thurrock Council. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The Charter has been prepared in order to help to support the provision of an 

effective internal audit serv
[...]
the new AD to 
start targeting and will work with new 
members of staff to ensure this 
becomes a priority for the team. 

Phil Butt  

Council-wide Targeting POCA and Civil Legislation to maximise 
effect on criminal behaviour 

Ensure that CFI utilise the appropriate legislation to 
maximise the effects on criminals and ensure that our 

June 2023 This will be continued and working 
with Environment Crime Unit will be 
first to utilise the relationship. This 
continues and the CFI will work with 
current AFIs to ensure best value for 

Roger Noakes  

P
age 33



 

 

Risk Area Activity When Current Status Responsible 
Officer 

Date 
Complete 

vision of protecting the public purse is adhered to by 
promoting this work. 

money in relation to the sharing of 
resources. 

 

As well as the proactive work, the CFI will continue to work on all the reactive investigations that continues every day from 
the referrals it receives. This is predominately the work that is required to be completed to ensure a successful CFI as can 
be seen throughout this report. 

P
age 34



 

24 November 2022  ITEM: 8 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Complaints received under the Members’ Code of Conduct 

Wards and communities affected:  
N/A 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Gina Clarke, Corporate Governance Lawyer & Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Accountable Director: John Jones, Director of Legal & Governance 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update on complaints against members of the Council 
received during the municipal year 2021/22.  
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the outcomes on complaints received under 

the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 It was reported to the July meeting of the committee complaints received 

under the Members’ Code of Conduct during the municipal year 2021/22. This 
report provides an update on complaints received following the report to the 
committee
[...]
nd legislative requirements 
expanded in section 7.2 of this report. The present status for complaints both 
individually and overall is set out in section 2.4 with the vast majority now 
closed or the subject of ongoing review by the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e., Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder and Impact on Looked After Children 
 
Not applicable.  

 
8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 
9. Appendices to the report 
 
 None. 
 

Page 38



 

Report Author: 
 
Gina Clarke 
Corporate Governance Lawyer & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Law and Governance 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

24th November 2022  ITEM: 9 

Standards & Audit Committee 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Gary Clifford – Chief Internal Auditor 

Accountable Director: Jonathan Wilson – Interim Director of Finance 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 was discussed by the Standards & Audit Committee 
at their meeting of 10th March 2022. This progress report covers final reports issued 
since the last progress report to the Standards & Audit Committee, draft reports 
issued and work in progress. In addition, it covers an update on the resourcing 
issues which have impacted upon service delivery and changes to the audit planning 
process moving forward into 2023/24. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee: 

Consider reports issued and the work being carried out by Internal Audit 
in relation to the 2022/23 audit plan, the update on the resourcing issues 
facing the service and the changes to the audit planning process.  

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requir
[...]
1 BDO / Jonathan Wilson 

A13 Widening Project Mark Bradbury / Kevin Munnelly 

Stanford-Le-Hope Transport Projects Mark Bradbury / Kevin Munnelly 

 
Reports for 2023/24: 
 
Clerk: Rhiannon Whiteley 
Last Updated: November 2022  
 
 
 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	2 Minutes
	5 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Activity Report 2022/23 (April - September)
	6 Internal Audit Charter 2022
	Appendix 1 - ThurrockIACharter22

	7 Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Update (Q2)
	Appendix 1 - Proactive Work Plan 2022-23

	8 Complaints received under the Members' Code of Conduct
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2022 / 23
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report
	Table showing reports issued as Final, in Draft and Work in Progress (WIP)


	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 24 
November 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors James Thandi (Vice-Chair), Gary Collins, 
Steve Liddiard, Kairen Raper and Adam Carter (Substitute) 
(substitute for Elizabeth Rigby) 
 

   
 

Apologies: Councillors Elizabeth Rigby, Allen Mayes and Charles Clarke 
(Co-Optee Member) 
 

In attendance: Gary Clifford – Chief Internal Auditor 
Michael Dineen – Assistant Director Counter Fraud, 
Enforcement & Community Safety  
Lee Henley – Strategic Lead Information Management  
John Jones – The Director of Legal & Governance & Monitoring 
Officer 
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
20. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 20 October 2022 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

21. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

22. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

23. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Activity Report 2022/23 
(April - September)  
 
The Strategic Lead for Information presented the report. He explained that the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) allows the council to undertake 
methods of covert surveillance however it must be necessary and 
proportionate to the crime and it must only be used as a last resort. Section 
3.1 of the report confirms the levels of RIPA activity are low however it is still a 
requirement for the report to be brought to the Committee. 
  



Councillor Collins queried whether there are other things going on that cannot 
be shown in the report. 
  
The Strategic Lead for Information Management clarified that there had been 
one directed surveillance request which is mentioned in 3.1 of the report, 
further details about this request and investigation cannot be provided to the 
Committee due to data protection and so as not to compromise any 
investigation. The Strategic Lead for Information Management confirmed that 
the Fraud and Trading Standards teams are the main users of the RIPA Act at 
the Council. They may use other methods of surveillance or investigation and 
they work with the Police too and therefore the Police may use their powers 
as opposed to using the Council’s powers under RIPA. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
1.1          To note the statistical information relating to the use of RIPA for 

the    period April 2022 to September 2022 
  
 

24. Internal Audit Charter 2022  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that the Internal Auditor Charter would 
normally be brought before the Committee every 2 years however, due to a 
change in directorate it has been brought to the Committee. The Internal Audit 
Charter is a formal document that defines the Internal Audit Services’ 
purpose, authority and responsibility. The Internal Audit Charter establishes 
the internal audit's position within the Council, including the nature of the 
Head of Internal Audit's functional reporting relationship with the Standards & 
Audit Committee; authorises access to records, personnel and physical 
properties relevant to the performance of engagements; and defines the 
scope of internal audit activities. Final approval of the Internal Audit Charter 
lays with the Standards & Audit 
Committee. 
  
Councillor Carter queried what has changed in the Charter. 
  
The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed it is purely job titles other than that it is 
the same as it was when it was presented to the committee last year. 
  
Councillor Collins stated that in light of recent developments he would like to 
see it evidenced in bank statements details of income and outgoings and 
items relating to investments. He commented that if we are going to learn 
from our mistakes this is the best way to go. He queried if the Chief Internal 
Auditor could think of any other ways to protect the Council’s finances going 
forward. 
  
The Chief Internal Auditor responded that this would be the function of the 
S151 Finance officer. At the moment they are holding fire and waiting to see 
what the outcome of the Best Value Inspection and intervention as it is likely 
to impact the audit planning for next year. 



  
Councillor Collins queried if the report only dealt with the audit of systems. 
The Chief Internal Auditor agreed. 
  
Councillor Raper queried if the Chief Internal Auditor had any concerns 
relating to risk management. 
  
The Chief Internal Auditor responded that they completed an audit 3 years 
ago and in line with what was reported to the Standards and Audit Committee, 
risk management was considered robust at a corporate level but at an 
operational level more needed to be done. 
  
Councillor Collins queried whose responsibility it is to check an organisations 
investments are there and solid,  
  
The Chief Internal Auditor stated that he imagined it was part of the work done 
initially when investments were set up as part of the diligence. His team would 
only audit the process – that the council did do the due diligence checks and 
rely on the information they are told in response. 
  
Councillor Raper queried if the delays faced with the audit has hampered the 
team’s effectiveness. The Chief Internal Auditor agreed it had. 
Councillor Collins stated he was not happy to agree the recommendation.  
  
The Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer queried if he 
wants to change the recommendation or add to the recommendation or does 
he want to move something else and if someone is happy to second that, it 
can be moved. If you think something wasn’t robust enough, you need to be 
able to say that and have it recorded. If members would like more detail in the 
audit report as to what has been audited, how the audit takes place and what 
would the audit take into account and how it would be approached then they 
can request that level of detail.  
  
Councillor Liddiard queried if there could be recommendations from officers to 
improve the robustness of the audit charter given the investment problems. 
  
The Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer confirmed the 
starting point is they need to have a fuller understanding of the process and 
this may then lead to members being able to raise that point. 
  
Councillor Carter asked what the timeframe for signing off the audit charter is. 
The Chief Internal Auditor responded that there isn’t a timeframe and there is 
an audit protocol he could bring to the next committee which goes through 
how his team complete their work. 
  
The Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer agreed that 
those two reports would sit nicely together. 
  
Councillor Carter proposed that the report is deferred to the next meeting. 
Councillor Collins seconded it. 



  
 

25. Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Update (Q2)  
 
The Assistant Director for Counter Fraud, Enforcement & Community Safety 
presented the report. He explained the report was a quarterly report brought 
to the Committee. In section 3 of the report the quarter 2 performance is set 
out and confirmed that there has been 25 reports of suspected fraud, 20 of 
which have been closed as the outcome was no fraud. There were 3 
successful sanctions of proven fraud. Currently, the team has got 123 live 
investigations but the numbers can fluctuate up and down on a daily basis. 
The work plan is set out in appendix 1. 
  
The Counter Fraud team has separated from NATIS (National Investigation 
Service) so they will be reviewing the work plan.  A lot of the capabilities 
which sit with NATIS will need to be re-looked at. NATIS will still try and assist 
the Counter Fraud team where possible. A new work plan will be ready at the 
next meeting for the committee to review. 
  
Councillor Liddiard confirmed that at a recent Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
meeting they were told there were 650 homes of multiple occupation in 
Thurrock which have not been licensed with a possible loss of £700 - 800k. 
He queried if this will be considered as a project for the future. 
  
The Assistant Director for Counter Fraud, Enforcement & Community Safety 
agreed that he will work with colleagues in housing and ensure it is placed on 
the work plan. 
  
Councillor Collins requested if the Assistant Director could expand on the 
changes as a result of CFI and NATIS being separated. 
  
The Assistant Director of Counter Fraud, Enforcement & Community Safety 
confirmed that NATIS has always been ring-fenced and CFI has worked 
alongside it. Due to the size and level of the work NATIS is now doing they 
have had to separate them. The capabilities and specialisation will remain. 
There are a large number of officers in NATIS which is funded externally and 
for things like the Cyber crime response, this may have to be re-assessed. 
  
Councillor Raper thanked the Assistant Director of Counter Fraud, 
Enforcement & Community Safety for attending the meeting at what must be a 
very difficult time for him. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.1          The Standards and Audit Committee noted the report. 
  
 

26. Complaints received under the Members' Code of Conduct  
 



The Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer presented the 
report to the Committee. He confirmed it was a regular report brought to the 
Committee and the last one was in July. Since the last report there has been 
one additional complaint. Page 36 of the report shows there have been 6 
complaints received, one of which is still being assessed. For 3 of the 
complaints, no breach of the code of conduct was found, one of the 
complaints was dealt with by an apology and in relation to the other complaint 
it was found the Councillor was not acting in their capacity as a Councillor. 
  
The Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer clarified that if a 
breach is found to have taken place an outcome would need to be reached 
and a report made to Full Council. He stated that there is a high bar to breach 
the code of conduct and the first hurdle to get over is whether the person was 
acting in their capacity as a Councillor at the time. 
  
Councillor Carter welcomed the Director to his new role and queried if the new 
ethical standards and code of conduct had an impact on any of the barriers to 
finding a breach. 
  
The Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer responded that 
not a lot has changed, you still have to get over the first barrier which is that 
the person was acting in their capacity as a councillor.  He also confirmed that 
the Courts have taken the view that Members should be robust enough to put 
up with the rough and tumble of political life. 
  
Councillor Carter queried if it can be confirmed when the status of the ongoing 
complaint is likely to change.  
  
The Director responded that at this stage he cannot answer the question. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.1          That the Committee note the outcomes on complaints received 

under the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
  
  
 

27. Internal Audit Progress Report 2022 / 23  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report to the Committee. He 
explained that the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 was discussed by the 
Standards & Audit Committee at their meeting of 10th March 2022. The 
progress report covers final reports issued since the last progress report to 
the Standards & Audit Committee, draft reports issued and work in progress. 
In addition, it covers an update on the resourcing issues which have impacted 
upon service delivery and changes to the audit planning process moving 
forward into 2023/24. 
  
The Chief Internal Auditor updated the Committee on the issues they have 
had with auditors leaving the team and the problems they have encountered 



in recruiting new auditors. The Chief Internal Auditor is working with HR to 
sort out the resourcing issues. 
  
The Chief Internal Auditor further confirmed that it was recently agreed at 
Directors Board that the Internal Audit Plan will change to a 6 month plan as 
things are changing so rapidly at the moment and a 6 month plan will allow for 
the priorities to be changed more frequently.  
  
Councillor Liddiard queried how the team make sure recommendations are 
implemented and implemented well. 
  
The Chief Internal Auditor responded that for high level recommendations the 
team will go back and check for evidence that they have done it. For medium 
or low recommendations the team would contact the service and rely on them 
telling us they have implemented the recommendations. However, the new 
software will allow the team to check medium recommendations and obtain 
more evidence to check that they have implemented the recommendations. 
  
The Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer queried if the 
recommendation isn’t implemented what course of action would the team 
take. 
  
The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed it is in the protocol and they would 
escalate it to the Assistant Director or Director. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.1          That the Committee notes the reports issued and the work being 

carried out by Internal Audit in relation to the 2022/23 audit plan, 
the update on the resourcing issues facing the service and the 
changes to the audit planning process.  

  
 

28. Work Programme  
 
Councillor Carter raised that there are still a lot of items left on the work 
programme for the March meeting and queried if perhaps an extraordinary 
meeting should be arranged.  
  
The Senior Democratic Services Officer confirmed that she is currently 
checking with officers as to whether all the reports will be ready. In addition to 
this, the Chair wants to reschedule the 2nd March date to an earlier date. 
  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 



 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

